

No. 14-60865

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

SERGIO LUGO-RESENDEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH,
United States Attorney General,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM AN ORDER OF THE BOARD OF
IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL AND THE
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS
GUILD AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

Kristin Macleod-Ball
Mary Kenney
American Immigration Council
1331 G Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7520
(202) 742-5619 (fax)

Trina Realmuto
National Immigration Project of
the National Lawyers Guild
14 Beacon Street, Suite 602
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 227-9727 ext. 8
(617) 227-5495 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II.	STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	4
III.	ARGUMENT.....	7
	A. The Agency Erroneously Treated Petitioner’s Motion as an Untimely Regulatory Motion Without Applying Equitable Tolling Principles to Determine the Critical Issue of Whether It Must Be Treated as a Timely Filed Statutory Motion.....	7
	B. The Court Should Announce that the Motion to Reopen Deadline Is Non-Jurisdictional and Subject to Equitable Tolling.....	11
	1. Supreme Court Case Law Demonstrates that the Motion to Reopen Deadline is Non-Jurisdictional and Subject to Tolling ...	12
	2. The Solicitor General and Attorney General Recognize that the Reopening Deadline is Subject to Equitable Tolling.....	17
	C. The Court Should Adopt the Supreme Court Standard for Determining Whether the Deadline for Filing a Motion to Reopen Should be Tolled in a Particular Case.....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avagyan v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Avila-Santoyo v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 713 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	19
<i>Bolieiro v. Holder</i> , 731 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Borges v. Gonzales</i> , 402 F.3d 398 (3d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012)	20
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	16
<i>Enriquez-Gutierrez v. Holder</i> , 612 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Garcia-Carias v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2012).....	1, 7, 8, 17
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006)	10
<i>Gordillo v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Harchenko v. INS</i> , 379 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>Hernandez-Moran v. Gonzales</i> , 408 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	passim
<i>Huerta v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 753 (10th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Iavorski v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	13
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	10
<i>Irigoyen-Briones v. Holder</i> , 644 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14

<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	16
<i>Kuusk v. Holder</i> , 732 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Lari v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2012)	1, 7
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007)	21
<i>Liadov v. Mukasey</i> , 518 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	5, 10
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014)	20, 21
<i>Luna v. Holder</i> , 637 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Manning v. Epps</i> , 688 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Marin-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 612 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Mata v. Holder</i> , 558 Fed. Appx. 366 (5th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Mathis v. Thaler</i> , 616 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Matter of Compean</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 710 (A.G. 2009)	18
<i>Matter of Compean</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 1 (A.G. 2009)	18
<i>Mezo v. Holder</i> , 615 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Navarro-Miranda v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2003)	1, 8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	10
<i>Ortega-Marroquin v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Osborn v. Bank of U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824)	22
<i>Ovalles v. Holder</i> , 577 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2009)	1, 8

<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	8, 20
<i>Pervaiz v. Gonzales</i> , 405 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2005)	19, 21
<i>Pruidze v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Ramos-Bonilla v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Reyes Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015)	passim
<i>Riley v. INS</i> , 310 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Ruiz-Turcios v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 717 F.3d 847 (11th Cir. 2013)	8, 21
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....	17
<i>Securities & Exchange Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	9
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 658 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Socop-Gonzalez v. INS</i> , 272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	19
<i>Union Pacific R.R. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Avalos</i> , 251 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Voma v. Holder</i> , 517 Fed. Appx. 253 (5th Cir. 2013)	11
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B)	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1103(g)(2).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	5

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6).....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(i).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	13

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(a).....	7
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(d)	1,4, 7, 14
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)	1, 7
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(1).....	1, 7
8 C.F.R. § 1240.11(d)	5
8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d)	5

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	22
Brief for the Respondent Supporting Reversal and Remand, <i>Reyes Mata</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (No. 14-185)	18
